## Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

## **Resolution No**

Adopt Resolution honoring Dana Gordon and Central Avenue Pharmacy's, aka CAPRx, outreach work during the COVID-19 pandemic.

WHEREAS, Dana Gordon has over thirty-five years of experience in the pharmacy industry and independently owns and operates Central Avenue Pharmacy, often referred to as CAPRx; and

**WHEREAS**, when the COVID-19 pandemic hit Monterey County, **Dana Gordon** and the CAPRx staff immediately switched gears to serve all residents of Monterey County, specifically our most venerable residents; and

WHEREAS, during the pandemic **Dana Gordon** and the CAPRx staff provided over 11,000 vaccinations via outreach clinics and boots on the ground efforts brining critical vaccine to homeless encampments, women's shelters, schools; etc.; and

**WHEREAS, Dana Gordon** was awarded the "Best Medical Service" award by the Pacific Grove Chamber of Commerce for these outstanding efforts in 2022; and

WHEREAS, through his commitment to serve and help combat the COVID-19 pandemic, **Dana** Gordon through CAPRx continues to bring testing and vaccine to our most vulnerable; and

WHEREAS, Dana Gordon exemplifies community-oriented services.

**NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED** that the Monterey County Board of Supervisors, on behalf of the County and all residents thereof, honors **Dana Gordon** for outreach and work during the COVID-10 pandemic; thanks him and Central Avenue Pharmacy, aka CAPRx, for stepping forward when needed most; and wishes him continued success and happiness in all future endeavors.

<b>PASSED AND ADOPTED</b> on this day of 2022, upon motion of Supervisor	
, seconded by Supervisor	by the
following vote, to-wit:	
AYES:	
NOES:	
ABSENT:	

I, Valeria Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly

made and entered in the	minutes thereof of Minute Book for the meeting on
·	
Dated:	Valeria Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
	County of Monterey, State of California
	Ву
	Deputy